7/29/2015 State.co.us Executive Branch Mail - Re: TTOC Complaint 200435406
Document 2495289

iggn?&gn Axelson - DNR, John <john.axelson@state.co.us>
Re: TTOC
1 message
Axelson - DNR, John <john.axelson@state.co.us> Wed, Jul 22, 2015 at 4:24 PM

To: "Chase, Charles" <Charles.Chase@anadarko.com>

Charles,

Thanks for providing this information.
John

John E. Axelson, P.G.
East Environmental Supervisor

COLORADO
Qil & Gas Conservation
s Commission

Depgrtrment of Natural Resources

P 303.894.2100 x5115 | F 303.894.2109 | C 303-916-0527
1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801, Denver, CO 80203
john.axelson@state.co.us | www.colorado.gov/cogcc

On Wed, Jul 22, 2015 at 4:01 PM, Chase, Charles <Charles.Chase@anadarko.com> wrote:
Additionally here are the soil sampling results from the splits we took as well as the groundwater sample that
was collected on site. The results from 7/14 have the groundwater sample and the results from 7/15 have the

split soil samples. Please note that a sample was not properly run by the lab and a revised result is also
attached. This revised report is in reference to the soil samples we took to move the meter.

Please let me know if you have any questions.

Thanks,

Charles

From: Chase, Charles

Sent: Wednesday, July 22, 2015 3:32 PM
To: Schneider, Paul; Axelson - DNR, John
Subject: RE: TTOC

Hey John,

https://mail .google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=28&ik=8467be0ebd&view=pt&g=Charles.Chase%40anadarko.com &gs=true&search=query&th=14eb7de31e7945a1&siml=...  1/3
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7/29/2015 State.co.us Executive Branch Mail - Re: TTOC

| just visited Miller and APC operations has moved the meter so the compressor station can be brought back
online. They are currently waiting on concrete to pour caissons for pipe support. They’re hoping to be online by
Friday at the latest.

Regarding TTOC's activity, no activity has occurred at the facility since Wednesday when they collected soil
samples. The excavation is starting to slough on the east side wall where TTOC had been stockpiling
impacted material. This impacted material is starting to fall back into the excavation. Please see the attached
pictures for further detail.

| spoke with Bob Parker today, and he was under the impression that by moving our meter that we had
cleaned up TTOC’s impacts. | relayed to him that we have not moved any material and that any additional
cleanup would need to be handled between COGCC and TTOC. He seemed upset and for some reason
thought that Anadarko had removed all of the impacted soil. I'm not sure how he came to that conclusion.

Thanks,

Charles Chase

From: Schneider, Paul

Sent: Wednesday, July 22, 2015 2:04 PM
To: Axelson - DNR, John

Cc: Chase, Charles

Subject: TTOC

Hey John,

| just talked to Charles. Later today or tomorrow he should be able to get you the lab rept and an excavation
sketch for the split samples we collected from the TTOC excavation at our Miller Compressor Station.
Charles said they did not collect a gw sample, but we did, and that data will be included in what he sends
you. He’s going to be at the site in a little while, so he should be able to give you an update on how things
look out there.

Paul Schneider, PG

HSE Manager- Colorado
Anadarko Petroleum Corporation
720-929-6726 (office)
303-868-6665 (cell)

https://mail .google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=28&ik=8467beOebd&view=pt&g=Charles.Chase%40anadarko.com &gs=true&search=query&th=14eb7de31e7945a1&siml=...
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July 15, 2015

Tasman Geosciences
Christine Wasko

6899 Pecos Street, Unit C
Denver CO 80211

Project Name - KMG - Miller Compressor Station  Project Number - 88824662

Attached are your analytical results for KMG - Miller Compressor Station received by Origins Laboratory, Inc. July 14, 2015. This
project is associated with Origins project number X507180-06.

The analytical results in the following report were analyzed under the guidelines of EPA Methods. These methods are identified as
follows; "SW" are defined in SW-846, "EPA" are defined in 40CFR part 136 and "SM" are defined in the most current revision of
Standard Methods For the Examination of Water and Wastewater.

The analytical results apply specifically to the samples and analyses specified per the attached Chain of Custody. As such, this
report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of Origin's laboratory.

Unless otherwise noted, the analytical results for all soil samples are reported on a wet weight basis. All analytical analyses were
performed under NELAP guidelines unless noted by a data qualifier.

Any holding time exceedances, deviations from the method specifications or deviations from Origins Laboratory's Standard
Operating Procedures are outlined in the case narrative.

Thank you for selecting Origins for your analytical needs. Please contact us with any questions concerning this report, or if we can
help with anything at all.

Origins Laboratory, Inc.
303.433.1322
o-squad@oelabinc.com

=m
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TESTING CERT # 3494.01 iy 5"




Tasman Geosciences
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C

Christine Wasko
Project Number: 88824662

Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Miller Compressor Station
CROSS REFERENCE REPORT
Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
GWO1 X507180-06 Water July 14,2015 9:45 07/14/2015 17:00
BHO1 @ 5' X507180-07 July 14,2015 13:25 07/14/2015 17:00
BHO2 @ 5' X507180-09 July 14,2015 13:35 07/14/2015 17:00

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

N\

Y | 5
N ,L-(// L,(J f?%/%fz/\_/‘-
4 4

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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ORIGINS

LABORATORY, INC

Tasman Geosciences Christine Wasko

6899 Pecos Street, Unit C Project Number: 88824662
Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Miller Compressor Station
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Origins Laboratory, Inc.

% m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
Q\\fv R L accordance with the chain of custody document. This
bj () analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President
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RIGIN

LABORATORY, INC

Tasman Geosciences
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C
Denver CO 80211

Christine Wasko

Project Number: 88824662
Project: KMG - Miller Compressor Station

Origins Laboratory

Checklist Completed by

F-012207-01-R1
Effective Date: 01/09/12

Sample Receipt Checklist

Origins Work Order: )Gé-?' ‘q o

Client: 7 Srra

Client Project ID: ier  Copnp e gur Sdef, o

Shlpped Wia =

(=)
F—'S FedEx Han:l Delivered, Pick-up, etc.)

Date/time completed: Adrbill #:
Matrix(s) Received: (Check all that apply) SoilllSalid WWater Other:
(Describe)
Cooler Number/Temperature: -c f bt > I ~c “Cc
Thermomeatar ID
“Requirement Description Yes No NIA | Comments (if any)
If samples reguire cooling, was the temperature o |
between 0°C to < 6°C'"'7? -
Is there ice presemt (document if blue ice is used) A
[ Are custody seals present on cooler? (If so, document P
in comments if w are signed and dated, broken or ! |
intact) B
Ase custody seals present on each sample container?
if so, document in comments if they are signed and ]
.g_é-gﬁau broken or intact) i
Were all samples received intact'’ v
Was adequate sample volume provided' ™ =
Are short holding time analytes or samples with HTs |
diue within 48 hours present’ | A
Is a chain-of-custody (COC) present and filled out
_completely’ "7 e
Does the COC agree with the number and type of 2
sample botties received'™" oy
Do the sample 1Ds on the bottle labels match the =
cCoc 7
Is the COC properly relinquished by the client with date -
and time recorded’” '?

For wolatiles in water — is there headspace (
bubble) present? If yes, contact client and note in

narrative.

= 4 inch

Are samples presensed that require preservation
and was it checked" '? (note /D of confirmation
instrument wsed in comments) 7 (preservation is not
confirmed for subcontracted analyses in arder fo inswune
sample integritylpiH =2 for samples presened with HNO3,
MHCL, H2S04) » ( pMH =10 for samples preserved with
NadsO2+NaOH., ZnAc+haOH)

Additional Comments (if any)

"if NO, then contact the client before proceeding with analysis and note datetime and person contacted as well as the corrective

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

%L blty .

action o in the additional cormments (above) and the case narrative.

. L -

Reviewetd'by (Project Manager)

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President

Date/Time Reviewed

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in

accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 4 of 17



Tasman Geosciences Christine Wasko
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C Project Number: 88824662
Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Miller Compressor Station
GWo1
7/14/2015 9:45:00AM
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Notes
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
X507180-06 (Water)
BTEX by EPA 8260C
Benzene 130 4.0 ug/L 4 5G14008  07/14/2015 07/14/2015
Toluene 503 4.0 " " " .. ]
Ethylbenzene 96.1 4.0 " " " "
Xylenes, total 798 4.0 " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100 % 87.3-113
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 99.6 % 90.9-108
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 101 % 88.6-111

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
Jd/ “ ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 5 of 17

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President




Tasman Geosciences Christine Wasko
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C Project Number: 88824662
Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Miller Compressor Station
BH01 @ 5'
7/14/2015 1:25:00PM
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Notes

Origins Laboratory, Inc.
X507180-07 (Soil)

DRO/RRO by EPA8015C

Diesel (C10-C28) 7000 500 ma/kg 10 5G14015 07/14/2015 07/15/2015
Residual Range Organics (C28-C36) ND 2000 " " ' " '
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl % 59-131 " " " S-04
GBTEX by EPA 8260C

Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons 1000 50.0 mg/kg 250  5G14016 07/14/2015 07/15/2015
Benzene 0.281 0.050 " 25 " " 07/15/2015
Toluene 5.31 0.050 " " " " "
Ethylbenzene 1.73 0.050 " " " " "
Xylenes, total 221 0.050 " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 109 % 70-130

Surrogate: Toluene-d8 122 % 70-130

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 129 % 70-130

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
Jd/ “ ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
(/ { analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 6 of 17

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President




Tasman Geosciences Christine Wasko
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C Project Number: 88824662
Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Miller Compressor Station
BH02 @ 5'
7/14/2015 1:35:00PM
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Notes

Origins Laboratory, Inc.
X507180-09 (Soil)

DRO/RRO by EPA8015C
Diesel (C10-C28) ND 50 mglkg 1 5G14015  07/1412015 07/15/2015
Residual Range Organics (C28-C36) ND 200 " " " . "
Surrogate: o-Terpheny! 86.0 % 59-131 " " "
GBTEX by EPA 8260C
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons ND 5.00 mglkg 25 5G14016  07/14/2015 07/15/2015
Benzene ND 0.050 " " " " ]
Toluene ND 0.050 " " " .. ;
Ethylbenzene ND 0.050 " ! " ] \
Xylenes, total ND 0.050 " ! " ; \
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 94.3% 70-130 " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 105 % 70-130 " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 103 % 70-130 " " "
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
Jd/ “ ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This

(/ { analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President




Tasman Geosciences Christine Wasko

6899 Pecos Street, Unit C Project Number: 88824662
Denver CcO 80211 Project: KMG - Miller Compressor Station

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting . Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch 5G14008 - EPA 5030B (Water)
Blank (5G14008-BLK1) Prepared: 07/14/2015 Analyzed: 07/14/2015
Benzene ND 1.0 ug/L
Toluene ND 1.0 "
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 "
Xylenes, total ND 1.0 "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 64 " 62.5 102 87.3-113
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 61 ! 62.5 96.9 90.9-108
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 59 ! 62.5 94.5 86.6-111

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

] m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
\ Jd/ ! ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
J analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 8 of 17

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



Tasman Geosciences Christine Wasko
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C Project Number: 88824662

Denver CcO 80211 Project: KMG - Miller Compressor Station

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting . Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch 5G14008 - EPA 5030B (Water)
LCS (5G14008-BS1) Prepared: 07/14/2015 Analyzed: 07/14/2015
Benzene 50.1 1.0 ug/L 50.0 100 75-126
Toluene 49.0 1.0 " 50.0 98.0 78.7-126
Ethylbenzene 52.1 1.0 " 50.0 104 80-130
m,p-Xylene 106 20 " 100 106 77.2-133
o-Xylene 55.5 1.0 " 50.0 1M 77.9-126
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 61 " 62.5 97.3 87.3-113
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 63 ! 62.5 100 90.9-108
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 61 ! 62.5 98.4 88.6-111
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
] m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
\ Jd/ ! ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 9 of 17

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



Tasman Geosciences
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C
Denver CO 80211

Christine Wasko
Project Number: 88824662
Project: KMG - Miller Compressor Station

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting . Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch 5G14008 - EPA 5030B (Water)
Matrix Spike (5G14008-MS1) Source: X507153-01 Prepared: 07/14/2015 Analyzed: 07/14/2015
Benzene 416 1.0 ug/L 50.0 ND 83.2 74-130
Toluene 40.5 1.0 " 50.0 ND 81.0 73-131
Ethylbenzene 44.6 1.0 " 50.0 ND 89.2 76-132
m,p-Xylene 92.7 2.0 " 100 ND 92.7 69-139
o-Xylene 48.5 1.0 " 50.0 ND 97.0 74-131
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 69 " 62.5 110 87.3-113
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 61 ! 62.5 98.0 90.9-108
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 63 ! 62.5 101 88.6-111

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

\ :{/Li/l\' mfz/\_/\ )

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Tasman Geosciences Christine Wasko

6899 Pecos Street, Unit C Project Number: 88824662
Denver CcO 80211 Project: KMG - Miller Compressor Station

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting . Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Resut ~ %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch 5G14008 - EPA 5030B (Water)
Matrix Spike Dup (5G14008-MSD1) Source: X507153-01 Prepared: 07/14/2015 Analyzed: 07/14/2015
Benzene 58.8 1.0 ug/L 50.0 ND 118 74-130 341 20 QR-02
Toluene 55.3 1.0 " 50.0 ND 1M 73-131 30.9 20 QR-02
Ethylbenzene 57.4 1.0 " 50.0 ND 115 76-132 25.0 20 QR-02
m,p-Xylene 119 20 " 100 ND 119 69-139 248 20 QR-02
o-Xylene 63.3 1.0 " 50.0 ND 127 74-131 26.5 20 QR-02
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 62 " 62.5 98.8 87.3-113
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 62 ! 62.5 99.5 90.9-108
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 63 ! 62.5 100 88.6-111
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
| m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
\ Jd/ ! ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
{/ Lj analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

\n’
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Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



Tasman Geosciences
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C
Denver CO 80211

Christine Wasko
Project Number: 88824662
Project: KMG - Miller Compressor Station

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting . Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch 5G14016 - EPA 5030 (soil)
Blank (5G14016-BLK1) Prepared: 07/14/2015 Analyzed: 07/14/2015
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons ND 0.200 mg/kg
Benzene ND 0.002 "
Toluene ND 0.002 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.002 "
Xylenes, total ND 0.002 "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 62.5 ug/kg 62.5 100 70-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 62.4 ! 62.5 99.8 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 64.1 " 62.5 1083 70-130

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

\ :{/Li/l\' mfz/\_/\ )

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 12 of 17



Tasman Geosciences Christine Wasko
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C Project Number: 88824662

Denver CcO 80211 Project: KMG - Miller Compressor Station

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting . Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Resut ~ %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch 5G14016 - EPA 5030 (soil)
LCS (5G14016-B31) Prepared: 07/14/2015 Analyzed: 07/14/2015
Benzene 0.092 0.002 mg/kg 0.100 92.1 77.1-124
Toluene 0.093 0.002 " 0.100 934 74.5-128
Ethylbenzene 0.089 0.002 " 0.100 89.4 66.4-127
m,p-Xylene 0.186 0.004 " 0.200 92.8 76.6-124
o-Xylene 0.092 0.002 " 0.100 91.5 76.6-124
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 63.0 ug/kg 62.5 101 70-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 63.1 ! 62.5 101 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 50.7 " 62.5 81.1 70-130
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
| . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
\ Jd/ “' mfw accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 13 of 17

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



Tasman Geosciences Christine Wasko
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C Project Number: 88824662

Denver CcO 80211 Project: KMG - Miller Compressor Station

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting . Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Resut ~ %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch 5G14016 - EPA 5030 (soil)
Matrix Spike (5G14016-MS1) Source: X507179-01 Prepared: 07/14/2015 Analyzed: 07/14/2015
Benzene 0.094 0.002 mg/kg 0.100  0.0006 93.5 71.8-126
Toluene 0.089 0.002 " 0.100 ND 88.5 65.1-130
Ethylbenzene 0.091 0.002 " 0.100 ND 90.8 62.2-130
m,p-Xylene 0.193 0.004 " 0.200 ND 96.5 46.5-137
o-Xylene 0.096 0.002 " 0.100 ND 96.3 54.2-134
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 61.9 ug/kg 62.5 99.1 70-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 61.1 ! 62.5 97.8 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 62.0 " 62.5 99.2 70-130
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
| m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
\ Jd/ ! ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 14 of 17

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



Tasman Geosciences Christine Wasko

6899 Pecos Street, Unit C Project Number: 88824662
Denver CcO 80211 Project: KMG - Miller Compressor Station

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting . Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch 5G14016 - EPA 5030 (soil)
Matrix Spike Dup (5G14016-MSD1) Source: X507179-01 Prepared: 07/14/2015 Analyzed: 07/14/2015
Benzene 0.103 0.002 mg/kg 0.100  0.0006 102 71.8-126 8.90 1.3
Toluene 0.104 0.002 " 0.100 ND 104 65.1-130 16.0 15.4 QR-02
Ethylbenzene 0.086 0.002 " 0.100 ND 86.2 62.2-130 5.20 19.6
m,p-Xylene 0.174 0.004 " 0.200 ND 86.9 46.5-137 10.5 19.2
o-Xylene 0.070 0.002 " 0.100 ND 70.2 54.2-134 314 179 QR-02
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 62.6 ug/kg 62.5 100 70-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 61.3 " 62.5 98.1 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 44.9 " 62.5 71.8 70-130
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This

. 44/4‘{
JU; fd analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 15 of 17

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



Tasman Geosciences
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C
Denver CO

80211

Christine Wasko
Project Number: 88824662

Project: KMG - Miller Compressor Station

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting . Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by 8015C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
Reporting _ Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch 5G14015 - EPA 3580
Blank (5G14015-BLK1) Prepared: 07/14/2015 Analyzed: 07/14/2015
Diesel (C10-C28) ND 50 mg/kg
Residual Range Organics (C28-C36) ND 200 "
Surrogate: o-Terpheny! 44 ! 50.0 88.7 59-131
LCS (5G14015-B31) Prepared: 07/14/2015 Analyzed: 07/14/2015
Diesel (C10-C28) 870 50 mg/kg 1000 86.9 64-121
Residual Range Organics (C28-C36) 1100 200 " 1000 108 58-124
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 48 ! 50.0 96.7 59-131
Matrix Spike (5G14015-MS1) Source: X507166-01 Prepared: 07/14/2015 Analyzed: 07/14/2015
Diesel (C10-C28) 760 50 mg/kg 1000 17 745 53-125
Residual Range Organics (C28-C36) 900 200 " 1000 ND 89.5 47-133
Surrogate: o-Terpheny! 42 ! 50.0 83.5 59-131
Matrix Spike Dup (5G14015-MSD1) Source: X507166-01 Prepared: 07/14/2015 Analyzed: 07/14/2015
Diesel (C10-C28) 760 50 mg/kg 1000 17 742 53-125 0.382 20
Residual Range Organics (C28-C36) 870 200 " 1000 ND 87.3 47-133 2.56 20
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 41 ! 50.0 82.3 59-131
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
| m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
\ Jd/ ! ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
JU; fd analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 16 of 17

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



Tasman Geosciences Christine Wasko

6899 Pecos Street, Unit C Project Number: 88824662
Denver CcO 80211 Project: KMG - Miller Compressor Station

Notes and Definitions

S-04 The surrogate recovery for this sample is outside of established control limits due to a sample matrix effect.

QR-02  The RPD result exceeded the QC control limits; however, both percent recoveries were acceptable. Sample
results for the QC batch were accepted based on percent recoveries and completeness of QC data.

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference
All soil results are reported at a wet weight basis.

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
\ Jd/ “ ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
| ,-:f {J analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

v

Page 17 of 17
Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



ORIGINS

LABORATORY, INC

July 15, 2015

Tasman Geosciences
Christine Wasko

6899 Pecos Street, Unit C
Denver CO 80211

Project Name - KMG - Miller Compressor Station  Project Number - 88824662

Attached are your analytical results for KMG - Miller Compressor Station received by Origins Laboratory, Inc. July 14, 2015. This
project is associated with Origins project number X507180-06.

The analytical results in the following report were analyzed under the guidelines of EPA Methods. These methods are identified as
follows; "SW" are defined in SW-846, "EPA" are defined in 40CFR part 136 and "SM" are defined in the most current revision of
Standard Methods For the Examination of Water and Wastewater.

The analytical results apply specifically to the samples and analyses specified per the attached Chain of Custody. As such, this
report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of Origin's laboratory.

Unless otherwise noted, the analytical results for all soil samples are reported on a wet weight basis. All analytical analyses were
performed under NELAP guidelines unless noted by a data qualifier.

Any holding time exceedances, deviations from the method specifications or deviations from Origins Laboratory's Standard
Operating Procedures are outlined in the case narrative.

Thank you for selecting Origins for your analytical needs. Please contact us with any questions concerning this report, or if we can
help with anything at all.

Origins Laboratory, Inc.
303.433.1322
o-squad@oelabinc.com

e — [ACCREDITED)

TESTING CERT # 3484.01 AT P i

1725 Elk Place, Denver, CO 80211 | Phone: 303.433.1322 | Fax: 303.265.9645




'ORIGINS

A A A" ~ IRLI™
LABORATORY, INC

Tasman Geosciences Christine Wasko
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C Project Number: 88824662
Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Miller Compressor Station
CROSS REFERENCE REPORT
Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
GWO01 X507180-06 Water July 14,2015 9:45 07/14/2015 17:00
BHO1 @ 5' X507180-07 Soil July 14, 2015 13:25 07/14/2015 17:00
BH02 @ 5' X507180-09 Soil July 14, 2015 13:35 07/14/2015 17:00
QOrigins Laboratory, Inc.
N ‘b“ / The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
Q'\' \/ ) [V accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Noelle Doyle Mathis, President

Page 2 of 17



ORIGINS

LABORATORY, INC

Tasman Geosciences
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C

Denver CcoO

80211

Christine Wasko
Project Number: 88824662
Project: KMG - Miller Compressor Station

ﬂ
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Noelle Doyle Mathis, President

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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TORY, INC

Tasman Geosciences
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C

Denver

CO 80211

Christine Wasko
Project Number: 88824662

Project: KMG - Miller Compressor Station

QOrigins Laboratory, Inc.

=N

‘-\ﬂj/mﬂ\'f

Crigins Laboratory

F-012207-01-R1
Effective Date: 01/09/12

Sample Receipt Checklist

Origins Work Order: J@? ‘q o

Checklist Completed by I-E€ T b

Client: W Vil ks

Client Project ID: ilier  Covrmp—es gor-Sdal o

Shipped Via: i
(UPS, FedEx, Hand Deliverad, Pick-up, 1c.)
e Py

Date/time completed: B vl b WA B 1 Adrbill #
Matrix(s) Received:. (Check all that apply) ¥ SoillSolid Wiater Other:
e (Describe)
Cooler Number/Temperature: i A -c = ) = Cc i bl -
Thermometer 1D TS 3
“Requirement Description Yes No NIA | Comments (if any)
If samples require cooling, was the temperature o |
between 0°C to < 8°C'"'7? E
Is there ice present (document if blue ice is used) X
_Are_a;jtod} seals present on cocler? (If so. document e
in comments if v are signed and dated, broken or ! |
intact) — e
Are custody seals present on each sample container?
(if s0, document in comments if they are signed and 5
_dated, broken or intact) i
Were all samples received intact'"'? ¥
Was adequate sample volume provided'''? -
Are short holding time analytgs or samples with HTs |
due within 48 hours present’ "7 ~ |
Is a chain-of-custody (COC) present and filled ocut
_completely’ "7 +
Does the COC agree with the number and type of 4
sample bottles received'"'? 7
Do the sample IDs on the bottle labels match the -
coc 7
Is the COC properly relinquished by the client with date -
Ty

and time recorded

For volatiles in water — is there headspace (> M inch
bubble) present? If yes, contact client and note in
_narrative.

Are samples preserved that require preservation
and was it checked " '? (note 1D of confirmation
instrument used in comments) / (preservation is not
confirmed for subcontracted analyses in arder fo insure
sample integritylApH =2 for samples presenved with HNO3,
HCL, H2504) 7 ( pH =10 for samples preserved with
NadsO2+NaDH., ZnAc+hiaOH)

Additional Comments (if anw)

if NO, then contact the client before proceeding with analysis and note datefime and person contacted as well 8s the corrective
action to in the additional comments (above) and the case namative.

— 7

Reviewed'by (Project Manager)

)

Noelle Doyle Mathis, President

Date/Time Reviewed

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 4 of 17



TORY, IN(

Tasman Geosciences
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C

Christine Wasko

Project Number: 88824662
Project: KMG - Miller Compressor Station

Denver CO 80211
GWo01
7/14/2015 9:45:00AM
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution  Batch Analyzed Notes
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
X507180-06 (Water)

BTEX by EPA 8260C
Benzene 130 4.0 ug/L 4 5G14008
Toluene 503 4.0 " " "
Ethylbenzene 96.1 4.0
Xylenes, total 798 4.0
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100 % 87.3-113
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 99.6 % 90.9-108

101 % 88.6-111

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene

QOrigins Laboratory, Inc.

Fa

e

)
: i
3 £ §
\ = \} '\ /
NN
J .

Noelle Doyle Mathis, President

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Tasman Geosciences
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C
Denver CO 80211

Christine Wasko
Project Number: 88824662

Project: KMG - Miller Compressor Station

BHO1 @ 5'
7/14/2015 1:25:00PM

Analyte

Reporting
Result Limit Units  Dilution  Batch Prepared

Analyzed Notes

DRO/RRO by EPA8015C

Diesel (C10-C28)
Residual Range Organics (C28-C36)

Surrogate: o-Terphenyl

GBTEX by EPA 8260C

Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylenes, total

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Surrogate: Toluene-d8
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene

QOrigins Laboratory, Inc.

. )
\ A )
\ o NI /
o C gl N AN
T\ )IL -

14—

—

Origins Laboratory, Inc.
X507180-07 (Soil)

ND 50 mog/kg 1 5G14015 07/14/2015
ND 200
99.8 % 59-131
ND 0.200 mg/kg 1 5G14016 07/14/2015
ND 0.002
ND 0.002
ND 0.002
ND 0.002
103 % 70-130
92.9% 70-130
101 % 70-130

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Noelle Doyle Mathis, President

07/15/2015

S-04

07/15/2015
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Tasman Geosciences
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C
Denver CO 80211

Christine Wasko
Project Number: 88824662

Project: KMG - Miller Compressor Station

BHO2 @ 5'
7/14/2015 1:35:00PM

Analyte

Reporting
Result Limit Units  Dilution  Batch Prepared

Analyzed Notes

DRO/RRO by EPA8015C

Diesel (C10-C28)
Residual Range Organics (C28-C36)

Surrogate: o-Terphenyl

GBTEX by EPA 8260C

Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylenes, total

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4

Surrogate: Toluene-d8
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene

QOrigins Laboratory, Inc.

: &, M)
\ = [IFA /
o C i Nl VAN
o fL -

14—

. -
< J

Origins Laboratory, Inc.
X507180-09 (Soil)

ND 50 mog/kg 1 5G14015 07/14/2015
ND 200
86.0 % 59-131
ND 5.00 mg/kg 25 5G14016 07/14/2015
ND 0.050
ND 0.050
ND 0.050
ND 0.050
94.3% 70-130
105 % 70-130
103 % 70-130

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Noelle Doyle Mathis, President

07/15/2015

07/15/2015

Page 7 of 17
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Tasman Geosciences Christine Wasko
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C Project Number: 88824662
Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Miller Compressor Station

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting _ Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch 5G14008 - EPA 5030B (Water)
Blank (5G14008-BLK1) Prepared: 07/14/2015 Analyzed: 07/14/2015
Benzene ND 1.0 ug/L
Toluene ND 1.0 "
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 "
Xylenes, total ND 1.0
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 64 " 62.5 102 87.3-113
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 61 " 62.5 96.9 90.9-108
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 59 " 62.5 94.5 88.6-111
QOrigins Laboratory, Inc.
P ) 3
-"a ~7 =y \ ‘b“ / The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
YT ) v~ accordance with the chain of custody document. This

] analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 8 of 17

Noelle Doyle Mathis, President
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Tasman Geosciences Christine Wasko
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C Project Number: 88824662
Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Miller Compressor Station

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting _ Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch 5G14008 - EPA 5030B (Water)
LCS (5614008-BS1) Prepared: 07/14/2015 Analyzed: 07/14/2015
Benzene 50.1 1.0 ug/L 50.0 100 75-126
Toluene 49.0 1.0 " 50.0 98.0 78.7-126
Ethylbenzene 52.1 1.0 " 50.0 104 80-130
m,p-Xylene 106 2.0 " 100 106 77.2-133
0-Xylene 55.5 1.0 " 50.0 111 77.9-126
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 61 " 62.5 97.3 87.3-113
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 63 " 62.5 100 90.9-108
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 61 " 62.5 98.4 88.6-111
QOrigins Laboratory, Inc.
P ) 3
-"a ~7 =y \ ‘b“ / The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
T\ ) v accordance with the chain of custody document. This
] analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 9 of 17

Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



- ” NABRORATORY INC
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Tasman Geosciences Christine Wasko
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C Project Number: 88824662
Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Miller Compressor Station

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting _ Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch 5G14008 - EPA 5030B (Water)
Matrix Spike (5G14008-MS1) Source: X507153-01 Prepared: 07/14/2015 Analyzed: 07/14/2015
Benzene 41.6 1.0 ug/L 50.0 ND 83.2 74-130
Toluene 40.5 1.0 " 50.0 ND 81.0 73-131
Ethylbenzene 44.6 1.0 " 50.0 ND 89.2 76-132
m,p-Xylene 92.7 2.0 " 100 ND 92.7 69-139
0-Xylene 48.5 1.0 " 50.0 ND 97.0 74-131
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 69 " 62.5 110 87.3-113
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 61 " 62.5 98.0 90.9-108
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 63 " 62.5 101 88.6-111
QOrigins Laboratory, Inc.
P ) 3
-"a ~7 =y \ ‘b“ / The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
T\ ) Y >~ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
] analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 10 of 17

Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



- ” NABRORATORY INC
LADURAIURY, INGU

Tasman Geosciences Christine Wasko
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C Project Number: 88824662
Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Miller Compressor Station

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting _ Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch 5G14008 - EPA 5030B (Water)
Matrix Spike Dup (5G14008-MSD1) Source: X507153-01 Prepared: 07/14/2015 Analyzed: 07/14/2015
Benzene 58.8 1.0 ug/L 50.0 ND 118 74-130 34.1 20 QR-02
Toluene 55.3 1.0 " 50.0 ND 111 73-131 30.9 20 QR-02
Ethylbenzene 57.4 1.0 " 50.0 ND 115 76-132 25.0 20 QR-02
m,p-Xylene 119 2.0 " 100 ND 119 69-139 24.8 20 QR-02
0-Xylene 63.3 1.0 " 50.0 ND 127 74-131 26.5 20 QR-02
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 62 " 62.5 98.8 87.3-113
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 62 " 62.5 99.5 90.9-108
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 63 " 62.5 100 88.6-111
QOrigins Laboratory, Inc.
P ) 3
-"a ~7 =y \ ‘b“ / The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
T\ ) v accordance with the chain of custody document. This
] analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 11 of 17

Noelle Doyle Mathis, President
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Tasman Geosciences Christine Wasko
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C Project Number: 88824662
Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Miller Compressor Station

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting _ Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch 5G14016 - EPA 5030 (soil)
Blank (5G14016-BLK1) Prepared: 07/14/2015 Analyzed: 07/14/2015
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons ND 0.200 mg/kg
Benzene ND 0.002 "
Toluene ND 0.002
Ethylbenzene ND 0.002
Xylenes, total ND 0.002
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 62.5 uglkg 62.5 100 70-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 62.4 " 62.5 99.8 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 64.1 " 62.5 103 70-130
QOrigins Laboratory, Inc.
P ) 3
-"a ~7 =y \ ‘b“ / The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
T\ ) v accordance with the chain of custody document. This

] analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 12 of 17

Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



- ” NABRORATORY INC
LADURAIURY, INGU

Tasman Geosciences Christine Wasko
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C Project Number: 88824662
Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Miller Compressor Station

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting _ Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch 5G14016 - EPA 5030 (soil)
LCS (5614016-BS1) Prepared: 07/14/2015 Analyzed: 07/14/2015
Benzene 0.092 0.002 mg/kg 0.100 92.1 77.1-124
Toluene 0.093 0.002 " 0.100 93.4 74.5-128
Ethylbenzene 0.089 0.002 " 0.100 89.4 66.4-127
m,p-Xylene 0.186 0.004 " 0.200 92.8 76.6-124
0-Xylene 0.092 0.002 " 0.100 91.5 76.6-124
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 63.0 uglkg 62.5 101 70-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 63.1 " 62.5 101 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 50.7 " 62.5 81.1 70-130
QOrigins Laboratory, Inc.
P ) 3
-"a ~7 =y \ ‘b“ / The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
T\ ) v accordance with the chain of custody document. This
] analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 13 of 17

Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



- ” NABRORATORY INC
LADURAIURY, INGU

Tasman Geosciences Christine Wasko
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C Project Number: 88824662
Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Miller Compressor Station

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting _ Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch 5G14016 - EPA 5030 (soil)
Matrix Spike (5G14016-MS1) Source: X507179-01 Prepared: 07/14/2015 Analyzed: 07/14/2015
Benzene 0.094 0.002 mg/kg 0.100  0.0006 935 71.8-126
Toluene 0.089 0.002 " 0.100 ND 88.5 65.1-130
Ethylbenzene 0.091 0.002 " 0.100 ND 90.8 62.2-130
m,p-Xylene 0.193 0.004 " 0.200 ND 96.5 46.5-137
0-Xylene 0.096 0.002 " 0.100 ND 96.3 54.2-134
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 61.9 uglkg 62.5 99.1 70-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 61.1 " 62.5 97.8 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 62.0 " 62.5 99.2 70-130
QOrigins Laboratory, Inc.
P ) 3
-"a ~7 =y \ ‘b“ / The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
T\ ) v accordance with the chain of custody document. This
] analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 14 of 17

Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



a mm‘s
- * TFTABRORATORY INC
LADURAIURY s 1IN,

Tasman Geosciences

6899 Pecos Street, Unit C

Denver CO

80211

Christine Wasko
Project Number: 88824662
Project: KMG - Miller Compressor Station

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting _ Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch 5G14016 - EPA 5030 (soil)
Matrix Spike Dup (5G14016-MSD1) Source: X507179-01 Prepared: 07/14/2015 Analyzed: 07/14/2015
Benzene 0.103 0.002 mg/kg 0.100  0.0006 102 71.8-126 8.90 113
Toluene 0.104 0.002 " 0.100 ND 104 65.1-130 16.0 15.4 QR-02
Ethylbenzene 0.086 0.002 0.100 ND 86.2 62.2-130 5.20 19.6
m,p-Xylene 0.174 0.004 0.200 ND 86.9 46.5-137 10.5 19.2
0-Xylene 0.070 0.002 0.100 ND 70.2 54.2-134 314 17.9 QR-02
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 62.6 ug/kg 62.5 100 70-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 61.3 " 62.5 98.1 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 44.9 62.5 71.8 70-130
QOrigins Laboratory, Inc.
P ) 3
-"a ~7 =y \ ‘b“ / The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
T\ ) Y accordance with the chain of custody document. This
14— analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 15 of 17

Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



LABORATORY, INC

Tasman Geosciences
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C

Denver CO 80211

Christine Wasko
Project Number: 88824662
Project: KMG - Miller Compressor Station

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting _ Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by 8015C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
Reporting _ Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch 5G14015 - EPA 3580
Blank (5G14015-BLK1) Prepared: 07/14/2015 Analyzed: 07/14/2015
Diesel (C10-C28) ND 50 mg/kg
Residual Range Organics (C28-C36) ND 200 "
Surrogate: o-Terpheny! 44 50.0 88.7 59-131
LCS (5G14015-BS1) Prepared: 07/14/2015 Analyzed: 07/14/2015
Diesel (C10-C28) 870 50 mag/kg 1000 86.9 64-121
Residual Range Organics (C28-C36) 1100 200 " 1000 108 58-124
Surrogate: o-Terpheny! 48 " 50.0 96.7 59-131
Matrix Spike (5G14015-MS1) Source: X507166-01 Prepared: 07/14/2015 Analyzed: 07/14/2015
Diesel (C10-C28) 760 50 mglkg 1000 17 745 53-125
Residual Range Organics (C28-C36) 900 200 " 1000 ND 89.5 47-133
Surrogate: o-Terpheny! 42 50.0 835 59-131
Matrix Spike Dup (5G14015-MSD1) Source: X507166-01 Prepared: 07/14/2015 Analyzed: 07/14/2015
Diesel (C10-C28) 760 50 ma/kg 1000 17 74.2 53-125 0.382 20
Residual Range Organics (C28-C36) 870 200 ! 1000 ND 87.3 47-133 2.56 20
Surrogate: o-Terpheny! 41 50.0 82.3 59-131
QOrigins Laboratory, Inc.
— #7
‘-"a ~7 =g \ ‘b“ W The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
T\ ) Y accordance with the chain of custody document. This
14— analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 16 of 17

Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



ORIGINS

_ABORATORY, INC

Tasman Geosciences Christine Wasko
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C Project Number: 88824662
Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Miller Compressor Station

Notes and Definitions

S-04 The surrogate recovery for this sample is outside of established control limits due to a sample matrix effect.

QR-02  The RPD result exceeded the QC control limits; however, both percent recoveries were acceptable. Sample
results for the QC batch were accepted based on percent recoveries and completeness of QC data.

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference
All soil results are reported at a wet weight basis.

QOrigins Laboratory, Inc.

SN )
k"a ~7 =y \ ‘b“ j The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
\' M £ accordance with the chain of custody document. This

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 17 of 17

Noelle Doyle Mathis, President




July 16, 2015

Tasman Geosciences
Christine Wasko

6899 Pecos Street, Unit C
Denver CO 80211

Project Name - KMG - Miller Compressor Station  Project Number - [none]

Attached are your analytical results for KMG - Miller Compressor Station received by Origins Laboratory, Inc. July 15, 2015. This
project is associated with Origins project number X507201-01.

The analytical results in the following report were analyzed under the guidelines of EPA Methods. These methods are identified as
follows; "SW" are defined in SW-846, "EPA" are defined in 40CFR part 136 and "SM" are defined in the most current revision of
Standard Methods For the Examination of Water and Wastewater.

The analytical results apply specifically to the samples and analyses specified per the attached Chain of Custody. As such, this
report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of Origin's laboratory.

Unless otherwise noted, the analytical results for all soil samples are reported on a wet weight basis. All analytical analyses were
performed under NELAP guidelines unless noted by a data qualifier.

Any holding time exceedances, deviations from the method specifications or deviations from Origins Laboratory's Standard
Operating Procedures are outlined in the case narrative.

Thank you for selecting Origins for your analytical needs. Please contact us with any questions concerning this report, or if we can
help with anything at all.

Origins Laboratory, Inc.
303.433.1322
o-squad@oelabinc.com

=m

_I. ACCREDITED S

TESTING CERT # 3494.01 iy 5"




Tasman Geosciences
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C

Christine Wasko

Project Number: [none]

Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Miller Compressor Station
CROSS REFERENCE REPORT
Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
Split-E01 @ 4 X507201-01 Soil July 15, 2015 10:42 07/15/2015 16:44
Split-wo1 @ 4 X507201-02 Soil July 15,2015 10:46 07/15/2015 16:44
Split-S01 @ 4 X507201-03 Soil July 15,2015 10:48 07/15/2015 16:44
Split-N01 @ 4 X507201-04 Soil July 15, 2015 10:50 07/15/2015 16:44

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

N\

Y | 5
N ,L-(// L,(J f?%/%fz/\_/‘-
4 4

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in

accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 2 of 14



. I I‘T G LiAIBOiI§I'ORY, INC

Tasman Geosciences Christine Wasko
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C Project Number: [none]
Project: KMG - Miller Compressor Station

Denver CO 80211
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Origins Laboratory, Inc.
f\l«/ﬂ?.u m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
Q\;/V ; B accordance with the chain of custody document. This
[ j U analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 3 of 14

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



ORIGIN

LAB

RATORY, INC

Tasman Geosciences
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C

Denver CO 80211

Christine Wasko
Project Number: [none]

Project: KMG - Miller Compressor Station

Origins Laboratory

F-012207-01-R1
Effective Date: 01/09/12

Sample Receipt Checklist

Origins Work Order: )60’-?'2'0 ‘

Checklist Completed by

Date/time completed.

Pt

S L

F 7SS

Client: _J ssnas -

Client Project 1ID: Al ber

Shipped Via: .« v

(UPS, FedEx. Hand Delivered. Pick-up, etc.)

Airbill # AIA

¢ rimbrese Slal g

Matrix(s) Received: (Theck all that apply) SoillSolid Water Other
} {Describe)

Cooler Number/Temperature: f F i > I " C ) “-C ') ~c
Thermometer 1D JEs &

“Requirement Description [ ¥es No [Ty [ Comments (if any)

If samples require cooling. was the temperature |

between O°C to < §*C'""? o4

Is there ice presant (document if blue ice s used) a

Are custody seals present on cooler? (if so, document 1 —

im comments if they are signed and dated, broken or Ve |

_intact) S — : — = ]

Are custody seals present on each sample container? |

(if so, document in comments if they are signed and ~ |

dated, broken or intact) o |

‘ | |

Vwerae all samples recelved intact' "7 | ) |

VWas adequate sample volume provided'''? ! - | i

Are short holding tme a.naly!g-s or samples with HTs | |

due within 48 hours presant'''? X |

Is a chain-of-custody (COC) present and filled out B

completely” ™V ¥ — —

Does the COC agree with the number and type of

sample bottles received -

Do the sample IDs on the bottle labels match the

coc -~ ______ _ ]
I—Is the COC properly relinquished by the client with date |
| and time recorded o ol -
| For volatiles in water — is there headspace (> M inch

| bubbile) present? If yes, contact client and note in

narrative.

| Are samples Dreservled that require prase rvation I
T (note |D of comfirrmation
(preservation is not

and was it chacked

instrurment used in comments) J
| confirmed for subcontracted analyses in order fo insune
|  sampie integrifyMioH <2 for sampiles presenced with HNO3,

HCOL, H2S04) 7 pd =10 for samples preserved with
NadAsO2+NaOH, ZnAc+NaOH]

| Addtionai feilaal-Tal if

i NO, then confect the client before proceeding with analysis and nofe datestimes and person confacted as well as the cormective
action fo in the additional comments (abowve) and the case marmative.

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

T

B 2 |

e - -
Reviewed by (Project Manager)

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in

accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Date/Time Rewviewed

Page 4 of 14



Tasman Geosciences
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C

Christine Wasko
Project Number: [none]

Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Miller Compressor Station
Solit-E01 @ 4
7/15/2015 10:42:00AM
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Notes
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
X507201-01 (Soil)

DRO/RRO by EPA8015C
Diesel (C10-C28) ND 50 mg/kg 1 5G15006  07/15/2015 07/15/2015
Residual Range Organics (C28-C36) ND 200 ' ' ' '
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 86.5% 59-131 "
GBTEX by EPA 8260C
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons 6.66 0200  mglkg 1 5G15005  07/15/2015 07/15/2015
Benzene ND 0.002 ' ' " ' "
Toluene 0.006 0.002 " " "
Ethylbenzene 0.002 0.002 " "
Xylenes, total 0.074 0.002 " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 113 % 70-130 "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 92.3% 70-130 "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 113% 70-130 "

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
Jd/ “ ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
{/ u‘ analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 5 of 14

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President




Tasman Geosciences Christine Wasko
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Miller Compressor Station
Solit-W01 @ 4
7/15/2015 10:46:00AM
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Notes

Origins Laboratory, Inc.
X507201-02 (Soil)

DRO/RRO by EPA8015C
Diesel (C1 0-C28) 770 50 ma/kg 1 5G15006 07/15/2015 07/15/2015
Residual Range Organics (C28-C36) ND 200 " " ' " '
Surrogate: o-Terpheny! 104 % 59-131 " " "
GBTEX by EPA 8260C
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons 1040 50.0 mg/kg 250  5G15005 07/15/2015 07/15/2015
Benzene ND 0.050 " 25 " " 07/15/2015
Toluene 1.15 0.050 " "
Ethylbenzene 0.612 0.050 " " " " "
Xylenes, total 104 0.050 " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 108 % 70-130 " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 121% 70-130 " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 116 % 70-130 " " "
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
Jd/ “ ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This

(/ () analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 6 of 14

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President




Tasman Geosciences
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C

Christine Wasko
Project Number: [none]

Denver CcO 80211 Project: KMG - Miller Compressor Station
Solit-S01 @ 4
7/15/2015 10:48:00AM
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Notes
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
X507201-03 (Soil)

DRO/RRO by EPA8015C
Diesel (C10-C28) ND 50 mglkg 1 5615006  07/15/2015 07/15/2015
Residual Range Organics (C28-C36) ND 200 ' ' ' ' '
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 89.1% 59-131 " " "
GBTEX by EPA 8260C
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons ND 0200  mghkg 1 5615005  07/15/2015 071152015
Benzene ND 0.002 " " " " ;
Toluene ND 0.002 " " " " ;
Ethylbenzene ND 0.002 " " " . "
Xylenes, total ND 0.002 " " " . "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 107 % 70-130 " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 88.2% 70-130 " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 102 % 70-130 " " "

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Jd/ﬂ mfz/\_/\ '

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 7 of 14

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President




Tasman Geosciences
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C

Christine Wasko
Project Number: [none]

Denver CcO 80211 Project: KMG - Miller Compressor Station
Solit-N01 @ 4
7/15/2015 10:50:00AM
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Notes
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
X507201-04 (Soil)

DRO/RRO by EPA8015C
Diesel (C10-C28) ND 50 mglkg 1 5615006  07/15/2015 07/15/2015
Residual Range Organics (C28-C36) ND 200 ' ' ' ' '
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 88.7% 59-131 " " "
GBTEX by EPA 8260C
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons ND 0200  mghkg 1 5615005  07/15/2015 071152015
Benzene ND 0.002 " " " " ;
Toluene ND 0.002 " " " " ;
Ethylbenzene ND 0.002 " " " . "
Xylenes, total ND 0.002 " " " ; ;
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 106 % 70-130 " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 92.5% 70-130 " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 102 % 70-130 " " "

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Jd/ﬂ mfz/\_/\ '

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 8 of 14

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President




Tasman Geosciences
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C
Denver CO 80211

Christine Wasko
Project Number: [none]
Project: KMG - Miller Compressor Station

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting . Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch 5G15005 - EPA 5030 (soil)
Blank (5G15005-BLK1) Prepared: 07/15/2015 Analyzed: 07/15/2015
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons ND 0.200 mg/kg
Benzene ND 0.002 "
Toluene ND 0.002 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.002 "
Xylenes, total ND 0.002 "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 62.7 ug/kg 62.5 100 70-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 58.8 ! 62.5 94.1 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 64.4 " 62.5 1083 70-130

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

\ :{/Li/l\' mfz/\_/\ )

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 9 of 14



Tasman Geosciences Christine Wasko
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C Project Number: [none]

Denver CcO 80211 Project: KMG - Miller Compressor Station

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting . Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Resut ~ %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch 5G15005 - EPA 5030 (soil)
LCS (5G15005-B31) Prepared: 07/15/2015 Analyzed: 07/15/2015
Benzene 0.095 0.002 mg/kg 0.100 94.8 77.1-124
Toluene 0.087 0.002 " 0.100 86.8 74.5-128
Ethylbenzene 0.087 0.002 " 0.100 86.9 66.4-127
m,p-Xylene 0.181 0.004 " 0.200 90.3 76.6-124
o-Xylene 0.093 0.002 " 0.100 934 76.6-124
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 59.5 ug/kg 62.5 95.2 70-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 59.6 ! 62.5 95.4 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 64.0 " 62.5 102 70-130
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
| . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
\ Jd/ “' mfw accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 10 of 14

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



Tasman Geosciences Christine Wasko
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C Project Number: [none]

Denver CcO 80211 Project: KMG - Miller Compressor Station

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting . Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch 5G15005 - EPA 5030 (soil)
Matrix Spike (5G15005-MS1) Source: X507187-01 Prepared: 07/15/2015 Analyzed: 07/15/2015
Benzene 0.092 0.002 mg/kg 0.100 ND 91.8 71.8-126
Toluene 0.083 0.002 " 0.100 ND 82.9 65.1-130
Ethylbenzene 0.082 0.002 " 0.100 ND 81.8 62.2-130
m,p-Xylene 0.170 0.004 " 0.200 ND 84.8 46.5-137
o-Xylene 0.089 0.002 " 0.100 ND 88.7 54.2-134
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 62.3 ugkg 62.5 99.6 70-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 58.2 ! 62.5 93.2 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 64.0 " 62.5 102 70-130
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
| m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
\ Jd/ ! ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President

Page 11 of 14



Tasman Geosciences Christine Wasko

6899 Pecos Street, Unit C Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Miller Compressor Station

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting . Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Resut ~ %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch 5G15005 - EPA 5030 (soil)
Matrix Spike Dup (5G15003-MSD1) Source: X507187-01 Prepared: 07/15/2015 Analyzed: 07/15/2015
Benzene 0.077 0.002 mg/kg 0.100 ND 77.0 71.8-126 17.5 11.3  QM-07
Toluene 0.068 0.002 " 0.100 ND 67.7 65.1-130 20.2 154 QM-07
Ethylbenzene 0.065 0.002 " 0.100 ND 65.3 62.2-130 224 19.6 QM-07
m,p-Xylene 0.137 0.004 " 0.200 ND 68.5 46.5-137 213 19.2 QM-07
o-Xylene 0.072 0.002 " 0.100 ND M7 54.2-134 21.2 17.9 QM-07
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 62.9 ug/kg 62.5 101 70-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 58.2 ! 62.5 93.2 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 64.6 " 62.5 1083 70-130
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This

\ 44/4‘{

‘ analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
v

‘\f

Page 12 of 14

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



Tasman Geosciences
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C
Denver CO

80211

Christine Wasko
Project Number: [none]

Project: KMG - Miller Compressor Station

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting . Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by 8015C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
Reporting _ Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch 5G15006 - EPA 3580
Blank (5G15006-BLK1) Prepared: 07/15/2015 Analyzed: 07/15/2015
Diesel (C10-C28) ND 50 mg/kg
Residual Range Organics (C28-C36) ND 200 "
Surrogate: o-Terpheny! 46 ! 50.0 92.4 59-131
LCS (5G15006-B31) Prepared: 07/15/2015 Analyzed: 07/15/2015
Diesel (C10-C28) 930 50 mglkg 64-121
Residual Range Organics (C28-C36) 1100 200 " 1000 106 58-124
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 50 ! 50.0 99.3 59-131
Matrix Spike (5G15006-MS1) Source: X507187-01 Prepared: 07/15/2015 Analyzed: 07/15/2015
Diesel (C10-C28) 910 50 mg/kg 17 53-125
Residual Range Organics (C28-C36) 1000 200 " 1000 ND 104 47-133
Surrogate: o-Terpheny! 48 ! 50.0 95.8 59-131
Matrix Spike Dup (5G15006-MSD1) Source: X507187-01 Prepared: 07/15/2015 Analyzed: 07/15/2015
Diesel (C10-C28) 960 50 mg/kg 17 53-125 5.60 20
Residual Range Organics (C28-C36) 1100 200 " 1000 ND 11 47-133 6.06 20
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 53 ! 50.0 106 59-131
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
| m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
\ Jd/ ! ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
JU; fd analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Tasman Geosciences Christine Wasko

6899 Pecos Street, Unit C Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Miller Compressor Station

Notes and Definitions

QM-07  The spike recovery was outside acceptance limits for the MS and/or MSD. The batch was accepted based on
acceptable LCS recovery.

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference
All soil results are reported at a wet weight basis.

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
\ Jd/ “ ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
‘ ,-:f {J analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

v
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